hiet fewhe & gfehr gt
%341, ft ST wepTer: AT ¥ WAl A7 T4 BT P B b

() AT AT T WM N SR AP {2 T & fob ¥eqal i Teprar’ & Sl el
B T 7 2RI B wE & Sl A W AT SR ara A ) 5ae ard e e 38T g

(&) @I gH S §UERER “dobled WA & il Yord fewe] &) M) 3§ wifi el gz B B DS haH Jol ¥el ;31
(any afe g, d dodeE @i g 22

I WATerd ¥ wrow wA (ft F.um. gfmem): (F) 9 (1) vE fGaen g ued w? 3@ &
TR

avor

() TSN STRETT UUTelt BT rel aomelt siw A YA @Y Ao SIRE Al & sl fede g dee & Heaw 4 o RUIE Fifew 4 e &

(@) 3% () T AT & GEUANT DB FHE B A B & efed o Frfafaa
G FGIY T #:—

() W ¥ wEUE @ wien frm (wR i) & dad gelclde-aiia
Tolel/dq Uolel & g1 5-fede & Arerd 9 |t a7 aprd 3 siR sme g
& o1 A= T @1 08.00 9T 37T 09.00 T91 & €17 95 B @ T R

(i) e SR debld fede Uz g Azt 4 4 fod ve ar=h grr Reifvd veas g
A 4 fer el uep (e Hier) 1 e AT Sfvare q=r fear 21

(i) =z 3 & W Fdw Rl e e g fe gl e arfirfor gdera/Hdsa arfirsy gderds 3iervr araferdl o FMafid wu | Feor o3 sk Al e g}
FrATAT BT Gl & TG ARHT 0 9 F¥T o3 3w garal & R &
Rl & feru gt ded Iarl

g1 ST, TahTel AT # FraAfas g1 Rem aama Sur Uge 3 &1 7ivE #:—

(i) e ATIRAY B GEUANT BT THAE B FH HI b FA Teebret e araft Frerm &1
FOR AT AT

(iy = AT & sidld A4 9ger- B gfaen Iues T2 2|

Bungling in Tatkal ticket bookings
T*341. SHRI JAI PRAKASH : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the altention of Government has been drawn towards bungling in the booking of Tatkal tickets of Railways and actual passengers not getting its benefits;

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.


(b) whether, in the light of this, Government is taking any steps to remove the drawbacks in the sale of railway tickets under Tatkal Scheme; and

(c) ifso, the details thereof 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRIK.H. MUNIAPPA): (&)
to (¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Some reports relating to the functioning of Advance Reservation System and booking of tickets under Tatkal reservation Scheme of Indian Railways have come to notice.

(b) and (c) With a view to reduce the scope for misuse of Tatkal scheme, the following steps have been taken:—

(i) Access to Tatkal booking on all days and normal booking on the opening day of reservation through e-tickets by the Travel Agents/\Web-service agents/\Web Agents of Indian Railvway Catering and Tourism Corporation (IRCTC), has been disabled between 08.00 hours and 09.00 hours.

(ii) It has been made mandatory to produce any one of the prescribed identity cards (in original) during the journey by any one of the passengers booked on a Tatkal ticket.

(i) Instructions have also been issued thal Senior Divisional Commercial Managers/Divisional Commercial Managers should conduct regular inspections of Reservation offices and also personally inspect Passenger Reservation System (PRS) offices during the opening hours and take immediale steps to check the touting activities
In addition, the following two safeguards are already existing in Tatkal Scheme:—
(i) Tatkal Refund Rules are stringent to reduce chances of its misuse.

(i) Change of name facility is not available under the Scheme.
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SHRI K.H. MUNIAPPA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the observations made by the CAG in its Report have been carefully considered by the Ministry. In 1997, the orders were issued for issue of Tatkal Tickets. Thereafter, seeing the activities of touts between 2004 and 2011, we have given some clear directions to control it. Firstly, Tatkal Ticket booking is opened only two days’ before the journey. But, between 08.00 hours and 02.00 hours, the Web agents are not allowed to buy it. So, between 08.00 hours and 09.00 hours, all the passengers who are interested to purchase the Tatkal Tickets can buy it directly through internet.

After nine a.m. (these nine hours), agents can also avail the facility. There is a restriction on passengers every month. In a day they cannot purchase more than two tickets between §.00 hours to €.00 hours and in a month they cannot purchase more than ten tickets. The restriction is imposed on the agents on the same PNR. The other point, Sir, is that 25 per cent refund has to be given on the Tatkal tickets before 24 hours. It is for the cancellation. After the 24 hours limit, there is no refund at all for the Tatkal tickets. These are the clear-cut instructions and these are followed strictly. Based on the Report, we have made all the...(!m‘erruptions)...
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SHRIK.H. MUNIAPPA: Sir, | will give the details. For Tatkal tickets we have identified eight

paramelers. ...(Inerruptions)...

ft s/ weprer: WAl ..


oft IRy 3119 ) ST 2 %2 &1 dT S ... (@auH)... U fime 6=l oft sarg 2 w2 2

SHRI' DINESH  TRIVEDI:  Sir, | will give you the details. 39 T ZilivLy
&ML (Iterruptions )... | am giving you the details.
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ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁfﬁ: ERll ‘\’? %, BERERGI '\’_6\' %\"I Sir, 1 will give vou specific details. | appreciate the
sentiments of the hon. Members. Sir, FIR has been lodged with Cyber Crime Police in Mumbai dated 12.5.2011 against Mr. Kalpesh Kirtilal Shah of Mumbai, and dated 13.5.2011 against Shri
S.K. Jain of Softvalley for running automation software on IRCTC. Sir, | have a long list. If you

want | can give you the long list.
MR. CHAIRMAN : You just give the numbers.

s} goier yrom: BrRiarE] fhad ol & Raare & wA?...caem)...

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: | will give you a long list. ...(!nz‘errupz‘fons)... I will tell you now.
...(Interruptions )... | am talking about the principal ones. ...(Interruptions )... Sir, Tatkal facility

was starled in 1997 and as the hon. Member has rightly said... (Interruptions)...
=} T ==oT: dehied & Harl § &) R bR gdr... @@eEE). ..
ft srarafer. e wwefidedl| dust give the numbers. ... (interruptions). .

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: In 2007-08, the number of checks conducted in mass contact areas is 14,454, number of staff against whom action is taken for irregularity is 6,386, in 2008-09, number of checks conducted is 14,190, staff against whom action is taken for irregularity is 3777, in 2009-10, number of checks conducted is 13,010, number of people against whom action is taken as far as staff is concerned, is 3821, for 2010-11, the number is ...(Inrerruprions)...

Should | carry on, Sir? ... Interruptions). ..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just give the data. That is all. ...(dnterruptions)... The second supplementary please. ...(Interruptions )...

sft groter are: foras! A & Raars Erefard! g, 59 &1 W@ aare 2. (@aeT). ..

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, wherever such a ctime takes place, one has to register an FIR with the local police. The law and order, as you will very well understand, the Railvways cannot do directly because that will also become an irregularity. | can assure this House, through you, Sir,

that we are aware of it and a lot of reforms are taking place. ...(!m‘errupz‘fons)... | am personally


looking after it. ...(Interruptions )... | would like to have suggestions from the House as well.
...(!nz‘errupz‘fons)... We would like to pursue the reforms with the support of the House, Sir.

...(Interruptions ). ..

MR. CHAIBMAN: Second supplementary please. ...(!m‘errupz‘ions)... You have taken ten minutes for one supplementary.
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, wherever we have found, we found that it is done with the connivance of the booking staff. Normally, Sir, in these cases what happens it is the booking staff only which can connive and today Tatkal is also booked through internet. Earlier what used to happen is, that this booking starts through internet, specially by the agents. g4 Y TEHd
#, As soon as the window would open, the agent would book the entire thing. To get rid of that, we have ensured that the agents cannot book between eight to nine. That is the first golden hour in which almost more than 50 per cent of the seats are booked. S0, we have restricted the agents for booking between the first hour which is eight to nine. oft e =5 smrarer: wwraf off, § ve warer e ared g, a8 984 Aecyvl ward 21
MR. CHAIBMAN : No, no, Mareshii, it is not your turn.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, the entire Railway finances is in a very difficult situation. Sir, while the Gross Traffic Receipts fell short by two per cent, i.e. Rs. 2039 crores, the total working expenditure over-shot the provisions by 8 per cent, i.e. by Bs. 5249 crores during 2008 and 2009. Sir, the earning of 2010 and 2011 fell short of the Revised Estimate. Sir, very recently CAG, | quote from the Report, that “IR may review, alongwith others, all the capital
works in progress and suggested to abandon such projects where progress is minimum or have road connectivity.” They have suggested. We know that the Minister is in a very difficult condition. How is the Railway Ministry planning to overcome the present crisis? In view of all

these findings....
MR . CHAIRMAN : Is this relating to the question?

SHRIPRASANTA CHATTERJEE : Definitely, it is linked with Railway finances.


SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: The question is on tatkal. If the hon. Member wants to put a

guestion on tatkal | can answer that.
MR. CHAIRMAN :No, no, the question is on Tatkal booking.
SHRIPRASANTA CHATTERJEE : Sir, it is including the passenger traffic. Sir...
MR. CHAIRMAN : No, | am sorry. Please read the question. The gquestion is very specific.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: This is relating to the earnings through tatkal of the passenger Railway services. | am raising a question based on the CAG Report placed

here...
MR. CHAIRMAN :We are not discussing the CAG Report here.
SHRIPRASANTA CHATTERJEE : Sir, you protect us.
MR. CHAIRIMAN : Please come back to the question.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: No, no, Sir, | am sorry that | cannot put my question
through vyou. This is very much related in a broader way, in the interest of the entire nation.

Indian Railway is the entire nation’s interest and the CAG has remarked.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The point is, the time is very limited. The supplementaries have to focus on the question and the answer given. It cannot go beyond that, no matter how important the subject maybe. Nobody is disputing your gquestion. Shri Upendra Kushwaha.
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SHRI DINESH TRIEDI: Sir, | have answered it in reply to the previous supplementary that
whenever a complaint is lodged with an FIR, one has to go through the law of the land. But, |
can assure you, as far as the Railways is concerned, we are taking strictest action, does not matter which officer at what level.
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Sir, as far as the earnings are concerned, | must inform the hon.

Member that the Railways have not lost... (Interruptions). ..
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MR. CHAIRMAMN : Please, do not innovate; the procedure of the House will be followed. i fomrer Fad: W=, wTe 9 319 B AT B (GHTEH)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, why should anybody compel anybody to speak only in this language or that language?

MR. CHAIRMAN : It was a suggestion, not compulsion.

sft ferer Fraet: &1 firess eas el STEl T8 311 &7 |ard &, # SiTd gIRT e aredl g
%mﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ, a’%ssmmgsﬂ%l As far as the question of

earnings is concerned, we have not lost money. On the contrary, we have gained some money through Tatkal. But, if the House collectively decides that this system is not good for the passengers, | am open for suggestions, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN : This is a time consuming new language that you are attempting to invent.
Quuestion No. 342,

sft weaa Tgdet: TR, TP e ST are g b me W@ 342 iR 348 faeheT identical gl
MR. CHAIRMAN : | know that. ...(Interruptions )...

ot wreaaa Tt 1S 1 B U 1 [T o b &1

MR. CHAIRMAN: We just take them in the same order in which they are listed.
...(Interruptions )... This is the result of a ballol. The ballot resulls would be followed.

...(Interruptions ). ..
oft wreaaa Tgdet: WX, Ue S U9 club R 19U ST €, S Ue 61l o fqu it €1
MR. CHAIRMAN : No, it won’t be fair. Question No. 342,
Demand and supply of fertilizers

*342. SHRI SABIR ALI: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

